PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4963121

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL KUSENS	05/15/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COLLATERAL OPPORTUNITIES, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
Street Address:	2711 CENTERVILLE ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15876728

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)807-5987

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 561-347-5955
Email: dan@danpolley.com
Correspondent Name: DANIEL S. POLLEY

Address Line 1: 7251 W PALMETTO PARK ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 202

Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33433

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1447.8051
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL S. POLLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel S. Polley/
DATE SIGNED:	05/16/2018

Total Attachments: 1

source=8051-Executed Assignment (Michael)#page1.tif

PATENT 504916376 REEL: 045814 FRAME: 0598

ASSIGNMENT

CO-INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR: MICHAEL KUSENS

Residence Address:

16422 N.E. 34th Avenue

North Miami Beach, Florida 33160

ASSIGNEE:

COLLATERAL OPPORTUNITIES, LLC

A Delaware Limited Liability Company

Status:

Small Entity

Address:

2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400

Wilmington, Delaware 19808

TITLE OF INVENTION:

ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL AND LOCATION

TRACKING SYSTEM

United States Patent

Application Serial Number:

15/876,728

Filed:

January 22, 2018

The Assignor is a co-inventor of the above-referenced invention and the co-inventor identified in the above-referenced United States Patent Application, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same. In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, including its successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application therefor identified herein, and to any future continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part or any other application which claims the benefit of and/or priority to the above-identified application, including the right to sue for damages for all past infringement occurring prior to the execution date of this Assignment, and to any and all patents which may evolve therefrom:

The Assignor also assigns all of his right, title and interest in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Patent or Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention and any Patents or Letters Patents which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority; and

The Assignor agrees to execute any papers or perform any acts required to establish, vest or protect the Assignee's rights therein or required by Assignee to obtain said patent, without any additional payment therefor, but without any expense to Assignor.

Date of this document: 5/15/18

CO-INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR:

MICHAEL KUSENS

PATENT REEL: 045814 FRAME: 0599

RECORDED: 05/16/2018